## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:     025235 Frame 0292. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the assignment.       CONVEYING PARTY DATA <ul> <li>Mare</li> <li>Execution Date</li> <li>Monesang CHOI</li> <li>10/28/2010</li> </ul> RECEIVING PARTY DATA         Name:     LG Electronics Inc.         Street Address:        [20 Yeouido-dong, Yeongdeungpo-gu       City:        Seoul       State/Country:        REPUBLIC OF KOREA       Property Type        Application Number:       29378283       CORRESPONDENCE DATA       Fax Number:     (202)739-3001       Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.       Email:     patents@morganlewis.com       Correspondent Name:     Robert J. Gaybrick.       Address Line 4:     Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20004       AttroRNEY DOCKET NUMBER:     001364-7041       NAME OF SUBMITTER:     Robert J. Goodell       Total Attachments: 6     source=001364-7041-RequestCorrectedAssignment-02072011#page1.tif       source=001364-7041-RequestCorrectedAssignment-02072011#page3.tif     source=001364-7041-RequestCorrectedAssignment-02072011#page3.tif       source=001364-7041-RequestCorrectedAssignment-02072011#page5.tif     patents[						
NATORE OF CONVEYANCE:     025235 Frame 0292. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the assignment.       CONVEYING PARTY DATA <ul> <li>Mame</li> <li>Execution Date</li> <li>Mon Sang CHOI</li> <li>10/28/2010</li> <li>RECEIVING PARTY DATA</li> <li>Name:</li> <li>LG Electronics Inc.</li> <li>Street Address:</li> <li>20 Yeouido-dong, Yeongdeungpo-gu</li> <li>City:</li> <li>Seoul</li> <li>State/Country:</li> <li>REPUBLIC OF KOREA</li> <li>Prosent Code:</li> <li>150-721</li> <li>PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1</li> <li>Property Type</li> <li>Number</li> <li>29378283</li> <li>CORRE SPONDENCE DATA</li> <li>Fax Number:</li> <li>(2027)39-3001</li> <li>Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</li> <li>Email:</li> <li>patents@morganiewis.com</li> <li>Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</li> <li>Email:</li> <li>patents@morganiewis.com</li> <li>Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</li> <li>Email:</li> <li>patents@morganiewis.com</li> <li>Correspondent Name:</li> <li>Robert J. Goydrick</li> <li>Address Line 4:</li> <li>Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20004</li> <li>ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:</li> <li>001364-7041</li> <li>Robert J. Goodell</li> <li>Total Attachments: 6</li> <li>source=001384-7041-RequestCorrectedAssignment-02072011#page3.tif</li> <li>source=001384-7041-RequestCorrectedAssignment-02072011#page3.tif</li> <li>source=001384-7041-RequestCorrectedAssignment-02072011#page3.tif</li> <li>source=001384-7041-RequestCorrectedAssignment-02072011#page3.tif</li> <li>source=001384-7041-RequestCorrectedAssignment-0</li></ul>	SUBMISSION TYPE:		CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT			
Name       Execution Date         Won Sang CHOI       10/28/2010         RECEIVING PARTY DATA	NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		Corrective Assignment to correct the assignee previously recorded on Reel 025235 Frame 0292. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the assignment.			
Won Sang CHOI       10/28/2010         RECEIVING PARTY DATA         Name:       LG Electronics Inc.         Streef Address:       20 Yeouido-dong, Yeongdeungpo-gu         City:       Seoul         State/Country:       REPUBLIC OF KOREA         Postal Code:       150-721         PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1       Image: Comparison of the second	CONVEYING PART	TY DATA				
RECEIVING PARTY DATA         Name:       LG Electronics Inc.         Street Address:       20 Yeouido-dong, Yeongdeungpo-gu         City:       Seoul         State/Country:       REPUBLIC OF KOREA         Postal Code:       150-721         PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1         Image:       20378283         CORRESPONDENCE DATA         Fax Number:       (202)739-3001         Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.         Email:       patents@morganlewis.com         Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.         Email:       patents@morganlewis.com         Correspondent Name:       Robert J. Gaybrick         Address Line 1:       1111 Pennsylvania Ave, NW         Address Line 4:       Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20004         ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:       001364-7041         NAME OF SUBMITTER:       Robert J. Goodell         Total Attachments: 6       source=001384-7041-RequestCorrectedAssignment-02072011#page1.tif         source=001384-7041-RequestCorrectedAssignment-02072011#page4.tif       source=001384-7041-RequestCorrectedAssignment-02072011#page4.tif         source=001384-7041-RequestCorrectedAssignment-02072011#page4.tif       source=001384-7041-RequestCorrectedAssignment-02072011#page5.tif <td></td> <td></td> <td>Name</td> <td>Execution Date</td> <td></td>			Name	Execution Date		
Name:       LG Electronics Inc.         Street Address:       20 Yeouido-dong, Yeongdeungpo-gu         City:       Seoul         State/Country:       REPUBLIC OF KOREA         Postal Code:       150-721         PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1       Image: Comparison of the state of the sta	Won Sang CHOI				10/28/2010	
Street Address:       20 Yeouido-dong, Yeongdeungpo-gu         City:       Seoul         State/Country:       REPUBLIC OF KOREA         Postal Code:       150-721         PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1           Property Type       Number         Application Number:       29378283         CORRESPONDENCE DATA           Fax Number:       (202)739-3001         Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.         Email:       patents@morganlewis.com         Correspondent Name:       Robert J. Gaybrick         Address Line 1:       1111 Pennsylvania Ave, NW         Address Line 4:       Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20004         ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:       001364-7041         NAME OF SUBMITTER:       Robert J. Goodell         Total Attachments: 6       source=001364-7041-RequestCorrectedAssignment-02072011#page3.tif         source=001364-7041-RequestCorrectedAssignment-02072011#page3.tif       source=001364-7041-RequestCorrectedAssignment-02072011#page3.tif         source=001364-7041-RequestCorrectedAssignment-02072011#page3.tif       Source=001364-7041-RequestCorrectedAssignment-02072011#page3.tif	RECEIVING PARTY	Y DATA				
City:       Seoul         State/Country:       REPUBLIC OF KOREA         Postal Code:       150-721         PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1           Property Type       Number         Application Number:       29378283         CORRESPONDENCE DATA           Fax Number:       (202)739-3001         Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.         Email:       patents@morganlewis.com         Correspondent Name:       Robert J. Gaybrick         Address Line 1:       1111 Pennsylvania Ave, NW         Address Line 4:       Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20004         ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:       001364-7041         NAME OF SUBMITTER:       Robert J. Goodell         Total Attachments: 6       source=001364-7041-RequestCorrectedAssignment-02072011#page1.tif         source=001364-7041-RequestCorrectedAssignment-02072011#page3.tif       source=001364-7041-RequestCorrectedAssignment-02072011#page3.tif         source=001364-7041-RequestCorrectedAssignment-02072011#page3.tif       Source=001364-7041-RequestCorrectedAssignment-02072011#page3.tif         source=001364-7041-RequestCorrectedAssignment-02072011#page5.tif	Name:	LG Electroni	cs Inc.			
State/Country:       REPUBLIC OF KOREA         Postal Code:       150-721         PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1       Image: Construct of the second state of th	Street Address:	20 Yeouido-	don <u>g,</u> Y	/eongdeungpo-gu		
Postal Code:       150-721         PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1         Property Type       Number         Application Number:       29378283         CORRESPONDENCE DATA         Fax Number:       (202)739-3001         Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.         Email:       patents@morganlewis.com         Correspondent Name:       Robert J. Gaybrick         Address Line 1:       1111 Pennsylvania Ave, NW         Address Line 4:       Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20004         ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:       001364-7041         NAME OF SUBMITTER:       Robert J. Goodell         Total Attachments: 6       source=001364-7041-RequestCorrectedAssignment-02072011#page3.tif         source=001364-7041-RequestCorrectedAssignment-02072011#page3.tif       source=001364-7041-RequestCorrectedAssignment-02072011#page3.tif         source=001364-7041-RequestCorrectedAssignment-02072011#page3.tif       Source=001364-7041-RequestCorrectedAssignment-02072011#page3.tif	City:	Seoul	Seoul			
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1         Property Type       Number         Application Number:       29378283         CORRESPONDENCE DATA         Fax Number:       (202)739-3001         Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.         Email:       patents@morganlewis.com         Correspondent Name:       Robert J. Gaybrick         Address Line 1:       1111 Pennsylvania Ave, NW         Address Line 4:       Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20004         ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:       001364-7041         NAME OF SUBMITTER:       Robert J. Goodell         Total Attachments: 6       source=001364-7041-RequestCorrectedAssignment-02072011#page1.tif <source=001364-7041-requestcorrectedassignment-02072011#page3.tif<source=001364-7041-requestcorrectedassignment-02072011#page3.tif<source=001364-7041-requestcorrectedassignment-02072011#page3.tif<source=001364-7041-requestcorrectedassignment-02072011#page3.tif<source=001364-7041-requestcorrectedassignment-02072011#page3.tif<source=001364-7041-requestcorrectedassignment-02072011#page3.tif<source=001364-7041-requestcorrectedassignment-02072011#page3.tif< td=""></source=001364-7041-requestcorrectedassignment-02072011#page3.tif<source=001364-7041-requestcorrectedassignment-02072011#page3.tif<source=001364-7041-requestcorrectedassignment-02072011#page3.tif<source=001364-7041-requestcorrectedassignment-02072011#page3.tif<source=001364-7041-requestcorrectedassignment-02072011#page3.tif<source=001364-7041-requestcorrectedassignment-02072011#page3.tif<source=001364-7041-requestcorrectedassignment-02072011#page3.tif<>	State/Country:		REPUBLIC OF KOREA			
Property Type       Number         Application Number:       29378283         CORRESPONDENCE DATA       Fax Number:       (202)739-3001         Fax Number:       (202)739-3001       Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.         Email:       patents@morganlewis.com       Correspondent Name:       Robert J. Gaybrick         Address Line 1:       1111 Pennsylvania Ave, NW       Address Line 4:       Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20004         ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:       001364-7041       Name       Robert J. Goodell         Total Attachments: 6       source=001364-7041-RequestCorrectedAssignment-02072011#page1.tif       source=001364-7041-RequestCorrectedAssignment-02072011#page3.tif         source=001364-7041-RequestCorrectedAssignment-02072011#page3.tif       source=001364-7041-RequestCorrectedAssignment-02072011#page3.tif         source=001364-7041-RequestCorrectedAssignment-02072011#page3.tif       source=001364-7041-RequestCorrectedAssignment-02072011#page3.tif	Postal Code:	150-721	150-721			
Fax Number:       (202)739-3001         Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.         Email:       patents@morganlewis.com         Correspondent Name:       Robert J. Gaybrick         Address Line 1:       1111 Pennsylvania Ave, NW         Address Line 4:       Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20004         ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:       001364-7041         NAME OF SUBMITTER:       Robert J. Goodell         Total Attachments: 6       source=001364-7041-RequestCorrectedAssignment-02072011#page1.tif         source=001364-7041-RequestCorrectedAssignment-02072011#page2.tif       source=001364-7041-RequestCorrectedAssignment-02072011#page3.tif         source=001364-7041-RequestCorrectedAssignment-02072011#page3.tif       source=001364-7041-RequestCorrectedAssignment-02072011#page3.tif         source=001364-7041-RequestCorrectedAssignment-02072011#page3.tif       source=001364-7041-RequestCorrectedAssignment-02072011#page3.tif						
Fax Number:       (202)739-3001         Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.         Email:       patents@morganlewis.com         Correspondent Name:       Robert J. Gaybrick         Address Line 1:       1111 Pennsylvania Ave, NW         Address Line 4:       Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20004         ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:       001364-7041         NAME OF SUBMITTER:       Robert J. Goodell         Total Attachments: 6       source=001364-7041-RequestCorrectedAssignment-02072011#page1.tif         source=001364-7041-RequestCorrectedAssignment-02072011#page2.tif       source=001364-7041-RequestCorrectedAssignment-02072011#page3.tif         source=001364-7041-RequestCorrectedAssignment-02072011#page3.tif       source=001364-7041-RequestCorrectedAssignment-02072011#page3.tif         source=001364-7041-RequestCorrectedAssignment-02072011#page3.tif       source=001364-7041-RequestCorrectedAssignment-02072011#page3.tif	Application Number: 29378		8283			
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.         Email:       patents@morganlewis.com         Correspondent Name:       Robert J. Gaybrick         Address Line 1:       1111 Pennsylvania Ave, NW         Address Line 4:       Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20004         ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:       001364-7041         NAME OF SUBMITTER:       Robert J. Goodell         Total Attachments: 6       source=001364-7041-RequestCorrectedAssignment-02072011#page1.tif         source=001364-7041-RequestCorrectedAssignment-02072011#page3.tif       source=001364-7041-RequestCorrectedAssignment-02072011#page4.tif         source=001364-7041-RequestCorrectedAssignment-02072011#page5.tif       PATENT	CORRESPONDEN	CE DATA				
Email:       patents@morganlewis.com         Correspondent Name:       Robert J. Gaybrick         Address Line 1:       1111 Pennsylvania Ave, NW         Address Line 4:       Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20004         ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:       001364-7041         NAME OF SUBMITTER:       Robert J. Goodell         Total Attachments: 6       source=001364-7041-RequestCorrectedAssignment-02072011#page1.tif         source=001364-7041-RequestCorrectedAssignment-02072011#page3.tif       source=001364-7041-RequestCorrectedAssignment-02072011#page3.tif         source=001364-7041-RequestCorrectedAssignment-02072011#page5.tif       PATENT		. ,			_	
Correspondent Name:       Robert J. Gaybrick         Address Line 1:       1111 Pennsylvania Ave, NW         Address Line 4:       Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20004         ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:       001364-7041         NAME OF SUBMITTER:       Robert J. Goodell         Total Attachments: 6       source=001364-7041-RequestCorrectedAssignment-02072011#page1.tif         source=001364-7041-RequestCorrectedAssignment-02072011#page2.tif       source=001364-7041-RequestCorrectedAssignment-02072011#page3.tif         source=001364-7041-RequestCorrectedAssignment-02072011#page4.tif       source=001364-7041-RequestCorrectedAssignment-02072011#page5.tif				•	<i>I.</i>	
Address Line 1:       1111 Pennsylvania Ave, NW         Address Line 4:       Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20004         ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:       001364-7041         NAME OF SUBMITTER:       Robert J. Goodell         Total Attachments: 6       source=001364-7041-RequestCorrectedAssignment-02072011#page1.tif         source=001364-7041-RequestCorrectedAssignment-02072011#page2.tif       source=001364-7041-RequestCorrectedAssignment-02072011#page3.tif         source=001364-7041-RequestCorrectedAssignment-02072011#page4.tif       source=001364-7041-RequestCorrectedAssignment-02072011#page5.tif		•				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:       001364-7041         NAME OF SUBMITTER:       Robert J. Goodell         Total Attachments: 6       source=001364-7041-RequestCorrectedAssignment-02072011#page1.tif         source=001364-7041-RequestCorrectedAssignment-02072011#page2.tif       source=001364-7041-RequestCorrectedAssignment-02072011#page3.tif         source=001364-7041-RequestCorrectedAssignment-02072011#page3.tif       source=001364-7041-RequestCorrectedAssignment-02072011#page4.tif         source=001364-7041-RequestCorrectedAssignment-02072011#page5.tif       PATENT						
NAME OF SUBMITTER:       Robert J. Goodell         Total Attachments: 6       source=001364-7041-RequestCorrectedAssignment-02072011#page1.tif         source=001364-7041-RequestCorrectedAssignment-02072011#page2.tif       source=001364-7041-RequestCorrectedAssignment-02072011#page3.tif         source=001364-7041-RequestCorrectedAssignment-02072011#page3.tif       source=001364-7041-RequestCorrectedAssignment-02072011#page4.tif         source=001364-7041-RequestCorrectedAssignment-02072011#page5.tif       PATENT	Address Line 4:	Washin	gton, D	DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20004		
Total Attachments: 6         source=001364-7041-RequestCorrectedAssignment-02072011#page1.tif         source=001364-7041-RequestCorrectedAssignment-02072011#page2.tif         source=001364-7041-RequestCorrectedAssignment-02072011#page3.tif         source=001364-7041-RequestCorrectedAssignment-02072011#page4.tif         source=001364-7041-RequestCorrectedAssignment-02072011#page5.tif	ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		001364-7041			
source=001364-7041-RequestCorrectedAssignment-02072011#page1.tif source=001364-7041-RequestCorrectedAssignment-02072011#page2.tif source=001364-7041-RequestCorrectedAssignment-02072011#page3.tif source=001364-7041-RequestCorrectedAssignment-02072011#page4.tif source=001364-7041-RequestCorrectedAssignment-02072011#page5.tif PATENT	NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Robert J. Goodell			
	source=001364-704 source=001364-704 source=001364-704 source=001364-704	11-RequestCorre 11-RequestCorre 11-RequestCorre 11-RequestCorre	ctedAs ctedAs ctedAs	ssignment-02072011#page2.tif ssignment-02072011#page3.tif ssignment-02072011#page4.tif	PATENT	
1420370 INEEL 023733 FRAME. 0140	501428576	i			REEL: 025755 FRAME: 0148	

PATENT REEL: 025755 FRAME: 0149 TO:ROBERT J. GAYBRICK COMPANY:1111 PENNSYLVANIA AVE, NW

PATENT ASSIGNMENT						
Electronic Version Stylesheet Versior		11/02/2010 501338664				
SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PART	Y DATA					
Won Sang CHOI		Name	Execution Date 10/28/2010			
RECEIVING PARTY	<b>data</b> Neooid	0				
Name:	LG Electronics					
Street Address:	20 Yeeldo-dong	20 Yeelde-dong Yeongdeungpo-gu				
City:	Secul	Secul				
State/Country:	REPUBLIC OF	REPUBLIC OF KOREA				
Postal Code:	ostal Code: 150-721					
PROPERTY NUMBI	ERS Total: 1					
Property Type		Nur	nber			
Application Number: 293782		9378283				
CORRESPONDENC	e data					
Fax Number:       (202)739-3001         Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.         Email:       kcasavecchia@morganlewis.com         Correspondent Name:       Robert J. Geybrick						
Address Line 1: 1111 Pennsylvania Ave, NW						
Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20004						
ATTORNEY DOCKE	T NUMBER:	001364-7041				
NAME OF SUBMITT	ER:	Robert J. Goodell				
Total Attachments: 1 source=001384-7041_Assignment_11022010#page1.tif						

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO.: 054358-SOLF/JOINT INVENTION (U.S. Rights Only)

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS I/We, the below named inventor(s), [hereinafter referred to as Assignor(s)], have made an invention entitled:

### RECHARGEABLE CRADLE FOR MOBILE PHONE

for which I/WE executed an application for United States Letters Patent concurrently herewith; or filed an application for United States Letters Patent on \_\_\_\_\_, (Application No. \_\_\_\_\_); and

WHEREAS, LG ELECTRONICS INC., a corporation of the Republic of Korea, whose post office address is 20 Yeouido-dong Yeongdeungpo-gu Seoul 150-721 Republic of Korea, (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention, the application for United States Letters Patent on this invention and the Letters Patent to issue upon this application;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from assignee is hereby acknowledged, L/WE, as assignor(s), have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, MY/OUR entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention and this application, and all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof; and L/WE hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, I/WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that I/WE will, without further consideration, communicate with assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to ME/US respecting this invention and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said assignee, its successors and assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United States, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the assignee, its successors and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, DWE D	ave neremino set our nano(s).							
Full Name of Sole or First Assignor CHOI, WON SANG	Assigner's Signature	Date October 28, 2010						
Address 817, Sinhyeon-ri, Opo-eup, Gwangju-si, Gyeong	gi-do, Korea	Citizenship Republic of Korea						
Full Name of Second Assignor	Assigner's Signature	Date						
Address		Citizenshíp						
Names of additional inventors attached Yes sNo								

N TESTIMONY WHEREOF, UWE have hereunto set our hand(s).

1-WA/1632828.2

wonsang.choi/최원상/10.177.100.100/2010-10-29 14:04

## PATENT REEL: 025755 FRAME: 0151

## **RECORDED: 02/07/2011**